

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

In re	§	
	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	Chapter 11
	§	
Debtor.	§	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
<hr/>		
	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Adv. No. 21-03004
	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

**DEFENDANT’S OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION TO STRIKE, FOR SANCTIONS, AND FOR CONTEMPT**

Davor Rukavina, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24030781
Julian P. Vasek, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24070790
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.
500 N. Akard Street, Suite 3800
Dallas, Texas 75202-2790
Telephone: (214) 855-7500
Facsimile: (214) 978-4375

COUNSEL FOR HIGHLAND CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. SUMMARY 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. THE ADVERSARY PROCEEDING..... 2

 B. DEBTOR REFUSES TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT WATERHOUSE
 DID NOT SIGN THE NOTES UNTIL AFTER WATERHOUSE IS DEPOSED 4

 C. HCMFA FILES SECOND MOTION TO AMEND ANSWER..... 7

 D. THE DEBTOR’S MSJ..... 9

III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 11

 A. NO GROUNDS TO STRIKE EVIDENCE OR DEFENSE..... 11

 B. NO CONTEMPT AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 16

 C. BANKRUPTCY COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER CONTEMPT..... 20

IV. PRAYER..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Follenfant v. Rogers, 359 F.2d 30 (5th Cir. 1966).....12

Ingraham v. United States, 808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987)15

In re Highland Capital Management LP, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2074
(Bankr. N.D. Tex. August 3, 2021).....17

In re Skinner, 917 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1990).....21

John H. Carney & Assocs. v. State Farm Lloyds, 376 F. Supp. 2d 697
(N.D. Tex. 2005).....13

Jurach v. Safety Vision, LLC, 642 Fed. Appx. 313 (5th Cir. 2016).....12

Kaye v. Lone Star Fund (V), L.P., 453 B.R. 645 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....13

Nieto v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171802
(N.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2011).....12

Orix Fin. Servs. v. Thunder Ridge Energy Inc., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41889
(S.D.N.Y. 2005).....14

Ramirez v. Bexar County, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111678
(W.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2011).....12

Texas Beef Cattle Co. v. Green, 921 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1996).....13

Travelhost Inc. v. Blandford, 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)16

Watt v. Butler, 457 Fed. Appx. 856 (11th Cir. 2012)14

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 63621

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. § 1.20613

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. § 3.30812, 13

FED. R. CIV. P. 813, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 1112

FED. R. CIV. P. 1220

FED. R. CIV. P. 3720

TEX. R. CIV. P. 93.....12
